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Introduction to the survey
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A national survey of 4,763 UK adults aged 18-75, conducted by Ipsos on
behalf of the UK Men’s Sheds Association (UKMSA)

4,763 surveys
conducted in total

The UKMSA commissioned Ipsos
to design and conduct research
among men aged 50 to 75 and

The survey posed questions to
respondents which covered
areas such as:

Where people would go to
speak to someone about
their mental health

1,205 surveys with UK
men aged 50-75

Nationally
representative,
covering all four UK
nations

Self-completion
method (online, device
agnostic) to minimise
social acceptability
bias

the wider population.

In order to do this, Ipsos used its
online omnibus service to reach
over 4,000 UK adults aged 18-75.
It also conducted surveys with an
additional boost sample of
around 300 men aged 50-75 to
ensure a robust number of men
aged 50-75 within the overall
sample (n=1205).

Further details of the method
can be found at the end of this
report, in the section entitled
“Survey method summary”.
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Words that people would
choose to describe how they
feel when they think about
their personal life

How much free time the
people feel they have

Which life events people
have experienced

Frequency of thinking about
mental health and physical
health

Perceptions of time spent
with (and size of) social
circles

Negative feelings and
struggles experienced over
the past 12 months

Views on community
organisations

Self-reported frequency of
occasions of drinking
alcoholic drinks




Feelings

Words describing feelings about
personal life
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Over one-third of UK men aged 50-75 selected “comfortable”
Feelings on from the list of words shown at this question

personal life

41%
Q1. When you think about your "
personal life currently, which, if 28% 26% 26%
any, of the following words 23% 299 219 . .
describe how you feel? 20% 20% 18%
13%
9%
4%
H -
N > O O ) X Q Q> O X \\\ Q> 2 Q
& QC’O > N N 0{\\ < %,6@ QO <2~Q’9\ O {@Q’ & N
()0<° N R S <& Ny P
S N
Base: n=1,205 UK men aged 50-75, online fieldwork . Positive connotation . Negative connotation

conducted 4th - 9th September 2024
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Feelings on personal life (UK men aged 50-75)

Whilst the four most-
selected answers were
words with positive
connotations, a significant
minority selected words
with less positive
connotations - such as

"anxious,”, “stressed”,
“worried” and “fed up”.

* Nearly aquarter(23%)of men

aged 50—75(n=1,205) selected

“anxious”.

* 1-in-5selected "fed up”(21%),
“stressed”(20%), or “worried”
(20%).

* Almost 1-in-7(13%) selected
“lonely”, with 1-in-10(9%)
selecting “overwhelmed”.

Base: n=1,205 UK men aged 50-75, online fieldwork
conducted 4th - 9th September 2024
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* |nterms of words selected

which have positive
connotations, over 4-in-10
(41%) selected “comfortable”.

Over a quarter(28%) selected
“in control’, with 26% selecting
“loved”, and 26 % selecting
“optimistic”.

It should be noted that there

were differencesin the
likelihood to select various

responses across age and
gender.

The results for the four
answers that were most -
selected by the wider sample
(i.e., adults aged 18-75,
n=4,762)are shown on the next
slide, with comparisons to the
four gender/ age sub-groups.




Feelings on
personal life -
four most-
selected

Q1. When you think about your
personal life currently, which, if
any, of the following words

describe how you feel?

Base: n=4763 UK adults aged 18-75, online
fieldwork conducted 4th - 9th September 2024

Whilst men aged 50-75 were less likely to select either
“anxious” or “stressed” than women aged 50-75, they were

also less likely to select “loved”

41% 39%
<50, 37%37% 36%
33% s 3% 3% 31% 31%
26%
23%

Comfortable Anxious Loved

UK Men 50-75 UK Women 50-75 UK Men 18-49
n=1205 n=961 n=1221

m UK adults 18-75
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40%

30% 29%
25%
20%

Stressed

UK Women 18-49
n=1336




Free time

Free time spent alone now,
compared with 10 years ago
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Around 6 in 10 men aged 50-75 report having more free time
Free time (i.e., time spent alone, without specific tasks to carry out)

compared with
10 years ago

compared to 10 years ago

. About the
Slightly more free same
time Slightly more free / 19%
Q2. Thinking about the amount of 21% 2':;/6
free time that you have by yourself °
nowadays compared to 10 years About the
ago, would you say you have more, _—— same ,
2 YOS Sy M d 229% UK adult Slightly less
less, or about the same amount? en age aduits free time
50-75 18-75 14%
Slightly less
A lot more free;time A lot more
free time 7% free time Alot less
39% A lot less 26% free time
Don'tknow  freetime Don't know 22%
1% 10% 2%

Base: n=1,205 UK men aged 50-75, n=4,763 UK
adults aged 18-75, online fieldwork conducted 4th
- 9th September 2024
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Just under two-thirds (63%) of men aged 50-75 report having
Free time about the right amount of free time by themselves nowadays

nowadays

Right amount Right amount of
free time

of free time \ 3
03.In general, would you say that 63% .

nowadays you have too much, too
little or about the right amount of
free time by yourself?

Men aged UK adults
50-75 18-75
Too little Too much .
\ \ free time free time Too Itl.ttlefree
19% 15% |r2e
Too m.uch Don't know Don't know 31%
free time 29 .
15% ° A

Base: n=1,205 UK men aged 50-75, n=4,763 UK
adults aged 18-75, online fieldwork conducted 4th
- 9th September 2024
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Free time

Across the whole sample* of
adults, under half (44 %) said
that they have “slightly
more” (18%) or a lot more”
(26%) free time (i.e., time
spent alone, without specific
tasks to carry out) than they
did 10 years ago. However,
for men aged 50-75
(n=1,205), this proportion is
significantly higher at 60%
(21% saying they have
“slightly more” free time, and
39% saying they have “a lot
more” free time).

* Amongretired men aged 50-75
(n=454), 72 % said they have
more free time than 10 years
ago, compared with 51% of
those who are working(i.e.,
full-time, part-time, or self-
employed, n=598).

Base: n=1,205 UK men aged 50-75, n=4,763 UK
adults aged 18-75, online fieldwork conducted 4th
- 9th September 2024
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* Whilst men aged 50-75 were

more likely to say they have
more free time than they did
10 years ago compared to the
main sample of all adults 18-
75, they were no more likely to
say they have “too much” free
time nowadays (15% of men
aged 50-75 said this,
compared to 15% of adults
aged 18-75).

* Within the sample of UK men
aged 50-75, those who are
retired (n=454) were more
likely to say they have too
much free time nowadays
(19%)compared to the n=598
men aged 50-75 who are
working (10%).

*UK adults aged 18-75, n=4,763 M




Life events

Which of 10 possible life events
have people experienced, and, if so,
how recently
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Experience of life events Life events:

The death of a partner or close family
member

* Respondents were presented with a list of 10 life events and asked to state
whether they have experienced each life event...

The death of a close friend
O ...inthe past 12 months Retiring from work

o ...inthe past 10 years, but more than 1year ago Receiving a promotionin ajob

Losing your job(e.qg., being made
redundant, being sacked, laid-off, etc.)

o ...never
Becoming an “empty nester” -i.e., your

* Results are split across the next three slides, showing a comparison between UK child(ren)having left home

men aged 50-75 and the total sample (UK adults aged 18-75). )
Buying a home

* Theresults are presented in order of most experienced to least, in terms of the
proportion of UK men aged 50-75's likelihood to say whether or not they've Getting married/ civil partnership
experienced it in the past 10 years.

Going through a divorce

Starting a family
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Experience of
life events

Q4. For each of the following
possible life events, please state
whether you have personally
experienced this in the past 12
months, the past 10 years, longer
ago, or have never experienced
this.

Base: n=1,205 UK men aged 50-75, n=4,763 UK
adults aged 18-75, online fieldwork conducted 4th
- 9th September 2024
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Men aged 50-75 are more likely than the wider sample* to have
experienced the death of a close friend, with around half
(49%) reporting having done so in the past 10 years

UK men aged 50-75

UK adults aged 18-75

UK men aged 50-75

UK adults aged 18-75

Death of a partner/
close family member

Death of a close friend

UK men aged 50-75

5% N% 53%

e

UK adults aged 18-75

Retiring

78% (Never / not applicable)

Don't know

*UK adults aged 18-75, n=4,763 M

mE Past 12 months ®mm Past 10 years, more than 1year More than 10 years ® Never




Experience of
life events

vs. 34%)

Receiving a promotion

Q4. For each of the following
possible life events, please state
whether you have personally
experienced this in the past 12
months, the past 10 years, longer
ago, or have never experienced
this.

Losing your job

Becoming an ‘empty nester’

Base: n=1,205 UK men aged 50-75, n=4,763 UK
adults aged 18-75, online fieldwork conducted 4th
- 9th September 2024
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mE Past 12 months ®m Past 10 years, more than 1year

Men aged 50-75 are less likely to have received a promotion at
work in the past 10 years compared to UK adults 18-75 (22%

UK men aged 50-75
I % 52%

UK adults aged 18-75

UK men aged 50-75

UK adults aged 18-75

UK men aged 50-75

I

UK adults aged 18-75

23%

More than 10 years = Never Don't know

16 M




Men aged 50-75 are less likely than UK adults 18-75 to have
experienced buying a home, getting married or starting a family
in the past 10 years.

UK men aged 50-75
I

64% 16%
UK adults aged 18-75

%
UK men aged 50-75

64% 27%

Experience of
life events

Buyinga home

Q4. For each of the following
possible life events, please state

whether you have personally Getting married/

civil partnership

experienced this in the past 12
months, the past 10 years, longer
ago, or have never experienced
this.

Base: n=1,205 UK men aged 50-75, n=4,763 UK
adults aged 18-75, online fieldwork conducted 4th
- 9th September 2024

Going through a divorce

Starting a family
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®m ® Past 12 months m® Past 10 years, more than 1year More than 10 years = Never Don't know
17 E

UK adults aged 18-75

UK men aged 50-75

& I

UK adults aged 18-75
UK men aged 50-75

Io

61% 35%

UK adults aged 18-75




Experience of life events

Men aged 50-75 (n=1,205) are
less likely to have
experienced events
regarded by some as life's
milestonesin the past 10
years, includingreceivinga
promotion, buying a home,
getting married, or starting a
family. Perhaps
unsurprisingly, older adults
are more likely to have
experienced the death of a
close friend in the past 10
years. However, there are
gender differences here.

* Menaged50-75(n=1,205)are
more likely than UK women
aged 50-75(n=961) to have
experienced the death of a
close friend, both in terms of
whether they have
experienced this in the past 10
years(49% vs. 42%), or indeed
have ever experienced this
(71% vs.62%).

Base: n=1,205 UK men aged 50-75, n=961UK
women aged 50-75, n=4,763 UK adults aged 18-75,
online fieldwork conducted 4th - 9th September
2024
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* Menaged 50-75 are more likely

than the total sample to have
ever experienced becoming an
“empty nester”’, with over 4-in-
10(41%) of this group having
done so(vs. a proportion of
25% for the wider sample®).

They are also more likely than
the total sample* to have ever
experienced a divorce (26%
vs. 20%).

* 60% of men aged 50-75 report
having experienced losing
their job, compared with 47%
of the total sample*.

*UK adults aged 18-75, n=4,763 M




Thinking about
wellbeing

How often people think about their
mental wellbeing, and how often
they think about their physical
wellbeing
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Awareness of
physical and
mental well-
being

05. Thinking more generally now,
how often, if at all, would you say
you think about the following?

Base: n=1,205 UK men aged 50-75, n=4,763 UK
adults aged 18-75, online fieldwork conducted 4th
- 9th September 2024

UK men aged 50-75 report thinking about their physical health

more often than their mental health

Men aged 50-75
Sometimes/
occasionally
35% Not very
B often
0,
Mental 14%
Very often
22%
\ Hardly ever
Always/ 14%
nearly always
6% Don't know | Never
1% 8%
Sometimes/
occasionally
40%
Very often
37%
Physical
wellbeing
Not very
often
Always/ nearly \ 8%
always HardIZ ever
9% o%

Never
1%
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UK adults aged 18-75

Sometimes/
occasionally
29%

Very often
33%

@

Mental
wellbeing - Ng;t\gy
N%
Always/ nearly Hardly ever
always 8%
14% Don't know
1% 4%
Sometimes/
occasionally
Very often 31%
42%
Physical
wellbeing
Not very
often

Always/ nearly
always
13%

7%
y ever

\ Hardl
4%

Don't know Neyer




Thinking about wellbeing

When looking at the
proportions of UK men
aged 50-75 (n=1,205) who
think about their mental
wellbeing and their
physical health at least
“very often”, these are
both lower than those for
the wider sample*.

They appear to think about
their mental health less
often than their physical
health.

* 28% of men aged 50-75 think
about their mental wellbeing
at least “very often”. For
physical wellbeing, this
proportionis 45% -
significantly higher.

* Conversely, 22% of men aged

50-75 reported thinking about
their mental wellbeing “hardly

ever” or “never”. For physical
wellbeing, this proportionis
significantly lower, at 6%.

Base: n=1,205 UK men aged 50-75, n=1,221UK men
aged 18-49, n=1,336 UK women aged 18-49, n=4,763
UK adults aged 18-75, online fieldwork conducted
4th - 9th September 2024

© Ipsos | UK Men's Sheds Association | October 2024 | Version 1| Internal/Client Use Only
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* Whilst there is no significant
difference between the men
aged 18-49(n=1,221) and
women aged 18-49 (n=1,336)in
terms of the proportion
reporting thinking about their
mental wellbeing at least “very
often”, there appearsto bea
gender difference among the
50-75's, with 28% of menin
this age band reporting doing
this, vs. 40% of the women in
the same age group.

*UK adults aged 18-75, n=4,763 M




Support for mental
wellbeing

Where people would go if they
needed support with their mental
health
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Men aged 50-75 are more likely to say they would go to a health

practitioner, but less likely to say they would go to a friend or
Support for family member*

sl ap— ok
(] o
JAE oty merer | . -

Friend - | — )

06. Where would you go, if )  BEA
anywhere, if you wanted to speak Counsellor or psychotherapist D 00,
to someone or needed support for . T 1

. NHS 111 or NHS website 2o
your mental wellbeing? L BA

Charity providing support for mental ‘%
wellbeing 16%
~ ; 8%
Self-help materials h 17%
6%
Workplace ‘ 9%,

Local community group, club or society h3% 52

Other form of therapy =/%% .
Men aged 50-75
Base: n=1,205 men aged 50-75,n=4,763 total Somewhere e|se I 1%0
sample, online fieldwork conducted 4th - Sth . 2% . UK adults aged
September2024 o -
Would not seek advice/ support 9%, 13% 18-75

8%

Don't know 59,

© Ipsos | UK Men's Sheds Association| October 2024 | Version 1| Internal/Client Use Only 23 *when compared with respondents who are UK adults aged 18-75, n=4,763 M



Support for mental well-being

Whilst “GP or other health
practitioner” was the
most-selected answer by
both the wider sample* and
by men aged 50-75, this
was the only listed source
that men aged 50-75 were
more likely to go to (i.e.,
more likely than the wider
sample). For almost every
other one of the sources
shown, men aged 50-75
were significantly less
likely to turn to it.

* Menaged 50-75 were more
likely than the wider sample*
to choose ‘| wouldn't seek
advice or support” at this
question(13% vs. 9%). They
were also more likely to select
this than their younger male
counterparts, of whom 9%
selected this option(males
aged 18-49, n=1,221).

Base: n=1,205 UK men aged 50-75, n=961UK
women aged 50-75, n=4,763 UK adults aged 18-75,
online fieldwork conducted 4th - 9th September
2024
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* Aside from “GP or other health

practitioner”, the only other
source that men aged 50-75
were not significantly less
likely to say they'd go tois
“NHS 111 or the NHS website”.

Around a quarter(26%) of men
aged b0-75 selected “A friend”
when asked where they would
go if they wanted to speak to
someone or needed support
for their mental health. The

*UK adults aged 18-75, n=4,763 M

proportion of women aged 50-
75 selecting this is
significantly higher, at over a
third (36%).

Women aged 50-75 were
around twice as likely than
their male counterpartsto
select “Self-help materials” at
this question (15% and 8% of
each group selected this
option, respectively).




Perceptions around social circles
now vs. 10 years ago
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Social circle
compared to 10
years ago

Q7. Thinking about your social
circle nowadays compared to
whoever your social circle was 10
years ago, would you say it is
larger, smaller, or about the same
insize?

Base: n=1,205 UK men aged 50-75, n=4,763 UK
adults aged 18-75, online fieldwork conducted 4th
- 9th September 2024

Over half of men aged 50-75 report having a smaller social
circle nowadays compared to 10 years ago

Slightly
smaller

About the 20%
same
32%
Men aged
50-75
Slightly
larger
7% Alot smaller
36%
A'lot larger Don't know
2% 2%
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Slightly
smaller
20%

About the
same
26%

UK adults
18-75

Slightly
larger

9% Alot smaller

39%

Don't know
A'lot larger 29,

5%




Time spent
with social
circle
compared to 10

years ago

08. Would you say that, nowadays,
you spend more, less, or about the
same amount of time in contact
with your social circle, compared
to your social circle 10 years ago?

Base: n=1,205 UK men aged 50-75, n=4,763 UK
adults aged 18-75, online fieldwork conducted 4th
- 9th September 2024

Over half of men aged 50-75 report spending less time with
their social circle nowadays compared to 10 years ago

About the Slightly less
time

same .
amount of 20%
time
34%
Men aged
50-75
Slightly
more
time Alot less
6% time
34%
Alot more .
time Dontoknow
3% 3%
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same amount

Slightly less
time
22%

About the

of time
26%
UK adults
18-75
Slightly
more time A lot less
9% time
37%
A lot more Don't know
time 3%
4%




Social circles

The perceptions among
over half of men aged 50-
75 (n=1,205), and indeed
over half of the wider
sample*, is that their social
circle is smaller today than
it was 10 years ago, and
that they are spending less
time with their social circle
today compared with 10
years ago.

* 56% of respondents who are
men aged 50-75 said that their
social circle is either slightly
(20%)or alot(36%)smaller
than it was 10 years ago. This
is not unique to this cohort,
with 59% of all UK adults aged
18-75 reporting a smaller
social circle.

Base: n=1,205 UK men aged 50-75, n=961UK
women aged 50-75, n=4,763 UK adults aged 18-75,
online fieldwork conducted 4th - 9th September
2024
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* 54% of men aged 50-75 said
that they either spend slightly
less (20%)or alot less(34%)
time with their social circle
than they did 10 years ago. For
the wider sample of UK adults
aged 18-75, the proportion
reporting less time spent with
their social circle is 59%.

* Just 9% of men aged 50-75
report spending more time
with their social circle
nowadays. This proportionis
higher among women in the
same age group (n=961), at
12%.

*UK adults aged 18-75, n=4,763 M




The past 12 months

Whether respondents have
experienced particular negative

concerns or feelings
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Experience of negative concerns
or feelings

* Respondents were presented with 15 different potentially negative concerns or
feelings, and were asked, for each one, whether or not they had experienced it in
the past 12 months.

* Aswith the answer lists to most questions posed in the research, the 15 items
were presented in randomised order.

» Results for men aged 50-75(n=1,205) are shown on the next slide, with results for
the wider sample (i.e., UK adults aged 18-75) shown at the end of this section.

* The results for men aged 50-75 are presented in order of most experienced to
least. The results for the wider sample are presented in this same order(i.e.,
most to least for men aged 50-75) in order to enable easier comparison between
the two charts.

© Ipsos | UK Men's Sheds Association| October 2024 | Version 1/ Internal/Client Use Only 30

Feeling fearful about the future

Feeling burnt out, or exhausted

Experiencing feelings of anxiety or depression

Losing confidence in yourself

Feeling as though you don't have enough time for yourself
Feeling lonely or isolated

Feeling that your life has less meaning than it used to
Concerns for your own health

Concerns for the health of a partner or close family member
Feeling that you may be consuming too much alcohol
Feeling that you are being less active than you used to be
Losing connections with friends and family

Feeling less physically mobile/ agile than you used to
Struggling to find meaning in my current job™

Fears about becoming unemployed**

* Asked only to workers (inc. self-employed)

** Asked only to those who are full or part-time
employees

Respondents were asked to state whether or
not they had experienced each of the following
in the past 12 months:




Concerns or feelings that over half of men aged 50-75 said
SOEEEN-X 1 they'd experienced all relate to health, agility and activeness

negative

Have experienced this Have not experienced this
Less physically mobile/

concerns or 60% oilo 38%
59 Concerns for own 38%
health

feelings,
men 50-75

09. Have you, or have you not,

56% Being less active 40%

Concerns for health of
partner/family

(YAl Fearful about the future F=IVA

53% 44%

experienced the followingin the
past 12 months?

LSy Anxiety/ depression Ry

UyASl Burnt out/ exhausted PB4

Losing confidence in
yourself

LY Life has less meaning <104

36% 58%
L1y Losing connections A

34% Lonely/ isolated 62%
Not enough time for

3
o

27% 69%
yourself
Base: n=1,205 men aged 50-75, online fieldwork 21% May be consuming too 76%
much alcohol

conducted 4th - 9th September 2024 . .
Struggling to find

meaning in job
Fears about becoming
unemployed

18% 34% Not working: 44 %

35% Not an employee: 51% M

—
—
2

W
=

© Ipsos | UK Men's Sheds Association| October 2024 | Version 1/ Internal/Client Use Only



Experience of negative concerns or feelings

Of the 15 areas shown, men
aged 50-75 were most
likely to have experienced
those relating to their own
physical agility/ levels of
activity, or their ownor
other’s health. After these
four areas, the next-most
likely to have been
experienced by this cohort
are feeling fearful about
the future (44%), feelings
of anxiety or depression
(43%), and feelings of
burnout (42%).

* |Interms of those experiencing

“feeling less physically mobile/
agile thanyou used to”, it is
perhaps not surprising that
those in the 50-75 bands are
more likely to have done so,
both for men and women when
compared to their 18-49 year-
old counterparts(60% vs. 41%
for men, 63% vs. 48% for
women).

In terms of the proportions
experiencing feeling they are

being less active than they
used to, this change between
18-49s and 50-75s holds true
for men(52% vs. 56%
respectively), but not for
women (62% vs. 63%
respectively).

When it comes to concern for
their own health, and also
concern for the health of a
close family member or
partner, perhaps surprisingly
these do not appear to be

significantly higherin the
older aged band for either
gender. For example, in terms
of “concerns for your own
health”, for men the
proportions experiencing this
are 55% for 18-49s and 59% for
50-75s. For women these
percentages are 65% and 65%
respectively. Across both age
bands, women are more likely
than men to have experienced
this concern.

Base: n=1,205 UK men aged 50-75, n=961 UK women aged 50-75, n=1,221men
aged 18-49, n1,336 women aged 18-49, full sample n=4,763 UK adults aged 18-75,
online fieldwork conducted 4th - 9th September 2024

*UK adults aged 18-75, n=4,763 M
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Experience of negative concerns or feelings (...continued)

Proportions reporting experiencing each in the past 12 months:

In terms of men aged 50- * For these three areas, when
75, after the four areas of comparing men aged 18-49, Men50- @ Women Men Women
concern about their own or men aged 50-75, women aged 75 50-75 18-49 18-49
others’ health, and 18-49 and women aged 50-75,

ore n 1,205 961 1,221 1,336
concerns about agility and the men aged 50-75 are
activity levels, the next- significantly less likely than

. Fearful about future 44% 57% 60% 70%
most experienced areas any of these other groups to
are arguably more directly have reported experiencing Feelings of anxiety
. . 43% 55% 57% %
relevant to mental health - these in the past 12 months. or depression
i.e., feeling fearful about . Feeling burnt out
* A chart showing how the full 9 burnt out, or 42% 48% 63% 75%

the future (44%), feelings J exhausted

sample(i.e., UK adults aged 18-
75)answered for the 15 areas
is shown on the next slide.

of anxiety or depression
(43%), and feelings of
burnout (42%).

Base: n=1,205 UK men aged 50-75, n=961 UK women aged 50-75, n=1,221men
aged 18-49, n1,336 women aged 18-49, full sample n=4,763 UK adults aged 18-75,
online fieldwork conducted 4th - 9th September 2024

© Ipsos | UK Men's Sheds Association| October 2024 | Version 1] Internal/Client Use Only 5% *UK adults aged 18-75, n=4,763 M



“Feeling less physically mobile/ agile than you used to" is the
only area that men 50-75 were more likely than the wider
Experience of sample* to say they've experienced in the past 12 months

[ J
% of men aged . . . .
negatlve core " Have experienced this Have not experienced this
concerns or e Y 0 ™
eelings, health

UK adults 18-75 067 Being less active

53% O oy

partner/family
05 HEve you, Br ate you not core | =11 2bout the furure [E7SNNNNN
experienced the followingin the
past 12 months? 43% Amxiety/ depression
yourself

35% Life has less meaning

34% Lonely/ isolated

27% bt

yourself
, May be consuming too

Base: n=4,763 UK adults aged 18-75, online 21% 21%
fieldwork conducted 4th - 9th September 2024 - SthCT'alctOhfo'l q

18% ruggiing to fin Not working: 32%

meaning in job
. o Fears about becoming Not i - 38%
1% unemployed 38% ot an employee: 38% M
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Access to in-person
groups

Perceptions of any benefits of
access to a group, club or society

© Ipsos | UK Men's Sheds Association|
October 2024 | Version 1|
Internal/Client Use Only
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Access to in-
person groups

010. Alongside any current social
circle that you have, imagine you
had access to a group, club or
society where you could spend
time, in-person, with other people.
How beneficial, or not, do you think
personally attending something
like this would be for your mental
wellbeing?

Base: n=1,205 UK men aged 50-75, n=4,763 UK
adults aged 18-75, online fieldwork conducted 4th
- 9th September 2024
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56% of men aged 50-75 feel access to an in-person group
would be beneficial for their mental wellbeing - a lower
proportion than for all adults 18-75 (66%)

Fairly beneficial Not very
1% Fairly beneficial beneficial
Not very 44% 15%
beneficial
18%
Men aged UK adults
50-75 18-75
Not at all
beneficial Not at all
9% beneficial
Very Don't know Ver.y. Don't know 8%
O ° beneficial
beneficial 16% 299 12%
16% °




Access to in-person groups

Two-thirds (66%) of all
respondents* selected
“very” (22%) or “fairly”
(44%) beneficial when
asked how beneficial, or
not, personally attending a
group, club or society
would be for their mental
wellbeing.

* Menaged 50-75(n=1,205)were
less likely to say “very” or
“fairly” beneficial (56 %) than
their younger counterparts
(74% among men aged 18-49).

e Within this same cohort(i.e.,

men aged 50-75), there are no
significant differences
between the proportions
saying that this would be
beneficial in terms of whether
or not they were working, are
retired, have children at home
or have experienced becoming
an“empty nester”.

* The proportion of women aged

50-75 who said that attending
agroup, club or society would
be beneficial (60%)is not
significantly different to their
male 50-75 year-old
counterparts(56%). However,
like the men aged 50-75,
women in this age band are
significantly less likely to say it
would be beneficial than their
younger counterparts(69%
among women aged 18-49).

Base: n=1,205 UK men aged 50-75, n=961UK women aged 50-75, n=1,221men aged 18-49, n=1,336 women aged 18-49, full sample, n=598 UK men aged 50-7 working, n=454 men aged 50-75
retired, n=307 men aged 50-75 with children in HH, n=446 men aged 50-75 who have become “empty nesters”, n=4,763 UK adults aged 18-75, online fieldwork conducted 4th - 9th

September 2024

© Ipsos | UK Men's Sheds Association | October 2024 | Version 1| Internal/Client Use Only
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Community
organisations

Levels of agreement with
statements about community
organisations and perceived

benefits for those joining one

’
© Ipsos | UK Men's Sheds Association| /

October 2024 | Version 1| -
Internal/Client Use Only




Statements about community Statements:
Organlsatlons Community organisations are important for

people in society who have less social support

* Respondents were presented with a list of 5 statements related to community than others
organisations and asked to state the extent to which they agree or disagree with

each statement. As well as “don’t know”, the response options were as follows: Community organisations are of great benefit to

society
o Strongly agree
| don't think | would get much benefit from

attending a community organisation

Community organisations are for people like me

Time and resources would be better used
o Strongly disagree elsewhere, rather than on community

* Results are split across the following two slides, showing a comparison between organisations

UK men aged 50-75 and total sample (UK adults aged 18-75).

* Theresults are presented in order of most agreement to least, in terms of the
proportion of UK men aged 50-75's likelihood to say that they agree (either
strongly agree or tend to agree) with each statement.

* Forconcision, the statements on the charts have been shortened - the full
statements are shown on the right-hand side of this slide.
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74% of men aged 50-75 agree with the statement
Statements “Community organisations are important for people in
about society who have less social support than others”

. UK men aged 50-75
Communlty . , 27% 47% 18% 4% 3"/11%
. . Important for people with less social
OrganlsathnS support 34% 41% 16% 3%4%'2%

UK adults aged 18-75

011. Community organisation(s) are

typically run by local volunteers. They UK men aged 50-75

are spaces where people can come 20% 46% 25% 5% 2t»'l%
together to meet in-person, and take Great benefit to society
part in fun, practical and social

activities in a friendly environment.

Thinking about this, to what extent do

you agree or disagree with each of the

following statements?

28% 44% 19% 4% 3‘*1%

UK adults aged 18-75

UK men aged 50-75

Don't think I'd get much personal 25% 31% 6% 19% 7%

benefit
12% 24% 29% 5% 22%
Base: n=1,205 UK men aged 50-75,n=4,763 UK

adults aged 18-75, online fieldwork conducted 4th UK adults aged 18-75
- 9th September 2024

il

® Strongly agree Tend to agree Neither agree nor disagree Don't know Tend to disagree ™ Strongly disagree

© Ipsos | UK Men's Sheds Association| October 2024 | Version 1] Internal/Client Use Only 40 M




Men aged 50-75 are less likely than the wider sample of adults
18-75 to agree with the statement “Community organisations
are for people like me” (26% and 36% respectively)

Statements
about

community
organisations

UK men aged 50-75

, o 21% 37% 4% 22%
OHZCommunlty organisation(s)are Are for people like me
typically run by local volunteers. They 26% 33% 5o, 17%
are spaces where people can come UK adults aged 18-75
together to meet in-person, and take
part in fun, practical and social
activities in a friendly environment.
Thinking about this, to what extent do UK men aged 50-75
ou agree or disagree with each of the 0 °
?clonov\?ing Statemgnts? Time and resources better used i L — e S
elsewhere
12% 29% 6% 32%
UK adults aged 18-75
m Stronglyagree = Tendtoagree  Neitheragree nordisagree = Dontknow ™ Tendtodisagree ™ Strongly disagree

Base: n=1,205 UK men aged 50-75,n=4,763 UK
adults aged 18-75, online fieldwork conducted 4th
- 9th September 2024

© Ipsos | UK Men's Sheds Association| October 2024 | Version 1/ Internal/Client Use Only
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Statements about community organisations

Of the five statements
shown, the two most likely
to be agreed with (i.e.,
either “strongly agree” or
“tend to agree”) by those
surveyed* were
“Community organisations
are important for people in
society who have less
social support than others”
(75% agreed) and
“Community organisations
are of great benefit to
society”(72% agreed).

* Menaged50-75(n=1,205) were
less likely than the wider
sample* to agree with the
statement “Community
organisations are of great
benefit to society”(the
proportions selecting either

strongly agree or tend to agree

were 66% vs. 72%
respectively).

* However, men aged 50-75

were less likely than the wider
sample* to disagree with the
statement “l don't think | would
get much benefit from
attending a community
organisation”(26% vs. 30%
respectively).

Base: n=1,205 UK men aged 50-75, n=538 UK men aged 50-7 working, n=454 men aged 50-75 retired, n=4,763 UK
adults aged 18-75, online fieldwork conducted 4th - 9th September 2024

© Ipsos | UK Men's Sheds Association | October 2024 | Version 1| Internal/Client Use Only

*UK adults aged 18-75, n=4,763 M

* When presented with the

statement “Community
organisations are for people
like me”, over a third (36%) of
the wider sample* agreed.
Among men aged 50-75, this
proportionis lower, at 26%.
Within this cohort(i.e., men
aged 50-75), those working
(n=598) were more likely to
agree than those (n=454) who
are retired (28% vs. 21%
respectively).




Benefits for
someone
joining a
community
organisation

012. What, if anything, do you think

are potential benefits for someone
joininga community organisation?

Base: n=1,205 men aged 50-75,n=4,763 UK adults
aged 18-75, online fieldwork conducted 4th - 9th
September2024

For both men aged 50-75 and the wider sample*, the top three
most-selected benefits were building social connections,
feeling a sense of belonging, and better mental wellbeing

e 637
I, 53,

61%
60%

5
I, 557

A7 7
I 1+ %

L44%
43%

Building social connections

Sense of belonging

Better mental wellbeing

Feeling more supported

Sharing knowledge

Sense of helping wider community

Sense of purpose

Learning new skKills

Better physical wellbeing

Other potential benefits

There would be no benefits

Don't know

© Ipsos | UK Men's Sheds Association| October 2024 | Version 1/ Internal/Client Use Only

2
.

-
N 6%

14%

43

3%
2%

8%

12%

44%

B Menaged50-75

. UK adults aged
18-75

*UK adults aged 18-75, n=4,763 M




Alcohol consumpt

Frequency of drinking
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1in 5 UK men aged 50-75 reported consuming alcohol on 4 or
more occasions per week - a significantly higher proportion
Alcohol than the wider sample*

consumption
frequency

2-3 times a week
20% 23%

4+ times per week

2-3 times a month
10%

Menaged®' — —
50-75

4-5 times a week
M%

\

b

013. On average, how frequently, if
ever, do you personally consume .

T . 6+ times a week
alcoholic drinks(e.qg., beer, wine, 10%
spirits, etc.)?

12%

4+ times per week

2-3 times a month

12%
\

o

6%
© Ipsos| UK Men's Sheds Association| October 2024 | Version 1] Internal/Client Use Only 45 *UK adults aged 18-75, n=4,763

2-3 times a week
20%

UK adults
18-75

Base: n=1,205 UK men aged 50-75, n=4,763 UK
adults aged 18-75, online fieldwork conducted 4th
- 9th September 2024

4-5 times a week
6%

6+ times a week




44% of men aged 50-75 who drink at least annually report
Alcohol drinking less frequently than they did 10 years ago

consumption
frequency About the

same About the .
41% A little less same A little less

frequently 35% frequently
20% 19%
Q14. Thinking about how frequently
you personally consume alcoholic Drinkers* Drinkers*
drinks(e.qg., beer, wine, spirits, who are men who are UK
- Alittle
etc.), would you say that you do this
oSy ey more aged 50-75 dults 28-7
more frequently or less frequently A litt]
. N frequently ittle
than you did 10 years ago, or is this 10% more
about the same? frequently
12%
Alotless Alotless
A lot more frequently frequently
frequently Don't know 23% Alot more Don't know 26%
5% 1% frequently 1%
Base: n=1,204 men aged 50-75 who drink alcohol 6%

at least annually, n=3,241 UK adults aged 18-75 who
drink alcohol at least annually, online fieldwork
conducted 4th - 9th September 2024

© Ipsos | Doc Name | Month Year | Version # | Public| Internal/Client Use Only | Strictly Confidential 46 *Those who report drinking at least once a year or more often M



Alcohol consumption frequency

When comparing 50-75s
with 18-49s, both men and
women report drinking
more frequently than their
younger counterparts. For
both men and women,
respondents from the 50-
75 age cohorts were
around twice as likely to
report drinking four or
times a week than those
aged 18-49(20% vs. 12%
for men, and 12% vs. 6% for
women in the respective

* Whenit comestoretirees

among men aged 50-75
(n=454), they are significantly
more likely to report drinking
more frequently than their

working counterparts (n=598).

The proportions reporting
drinking at least four times a
week in these two groups are
24% and 18% respectively.
When looking at the answers
from women, the proportions
in the corresponding groups

are not significantly different.

* Women aged 50-75 with no

childrenin the household
(n=691)are more likely to
report drinking four or more
times a week (14%) compared
to those with children(n=270)
in the household(6%). When
looking at the equivalent
groups among male
respondents, this difference is
not observed, with a
proportion of 20% in both
groups.

age bands).
g ) Bases: n=1,205 UK men aged 50-75, n=961UK women aged 50-75, n=1,221men aged 18-49, n=1,336 women aged 18-48, n=598 men aged 50-75 working, n=454 men aged 50-75 retired, n=430 women

aged 50-75 working, n=351women aged 50-75 retired, n=898 men aged 50-75 with no children in HH, n=307 men aged 50-75 with childrenin HH, n=691women aged 50-75 with no children in HH, n=270

women with childrenin HH. Full sample base: n=4,763 UK adults aged 18-75, online fieldwork conducted 4th - 9th September 2024
*UK adults aged 18-75, n=4,763 M
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Alcohol consumption frequency (...continued)

Those who drink at least * Despite male drinkers aged * Infact, when comparing both
annually, and who were of 50-75(n=1,024)appearing to drinkers who are men (n=1,024)
drinking age 10 years ago drink more frequently than and women (n=733)aged 50-75
were then asked to their younger counterparts with 18-49s, the men aged 18-
compare the frequency of (men aged 28-49 n=752), only 49 (n=752) were significantly
their drinking nowadays to 15% of them report drinking more likely to report drinking
10 years ago. more frequently nowadays, more frequently (compared to
perhaps suggesting these 10 years ago) than any of the
differencesin frequency may other groups(27% for this
be down to generational group vs. 15% of men 50-75,
factorsrather than something 18% of women aged 18-49, and
that increases with age. 15% of women aged 50-75).

Bases of those who drink at least annually: n=1,024 UK men aged 50-75, n=733 UK women aged 50-75, n=752
men aged 18-49, n=714 women aged 18-49. n=3,241 UK adults aged 18-75 who drink at least annually, online
fieldwork conducted 4th - 9th September 2024
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Alcohol consumption

Who respondents drink with
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Roughly four in ten men aged 50-75 who drink alcohol at least
Alcohol annually report drinking alcohol alone

consumption -

setting
Men aged
50—';35

015. Please think about who, if

anyone, you drink alcoholic drinks 55% 420/0

with. Which of the following
describe when you ever drink With friends and family With partner Alone With work colleagues

alcoholic drinks nowadays?

UK adults
18-75

Base: n=1,204 men aged 50-75 who drink alcohol
at least annually, n=3,825 UK adults aged 18-75

who drink annually, online fieldwork conducted 4th o o
- 9th September 2024 (o] o

With friends and family With partner Alone With work colleagues

© Ipsos | UK Men's Sheds Association| October 2024 | Version 1] Internal/Client Use Only 50 M




Solo alcohol
consumption
compared to 10

years ago

016. Thinking about how frequently
you consume alcoholic drinks when
you are alone: Would you say you
do this more frequently or less
frequently than you did 10 years
ago, or is this about the same?

Base: n=436 men aged 50-75 who drink alone,
n=1272 UK adults aged 18-75 who drink alone,
online fieldwork conducted 4th - 9th September
2024

Among those reporting drinking alone, 30% report doing this
more frequently than they did 10 years ago. This proportionis

21% among men aged 50-75

About the
same
48%

A little Alittle less
frequently
more
frequently 15%
13% Men aged
50-75
Alot more Alot less
frequently frequently

8% 15%
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About the
same
38% \
Alittle less
frequently
15%
Alittle UK adults
more
frequently 18-75
16%
o Alot less
ot more Don't know frequently
frequently 1% 14%

14%




Alcohol consumption - who respondents drink with

Those who drink at least
annually were asked who
they drink alcohol with.
One of the options
presented was “when | am
alone (i.e., by myself)".
Those who selected this,
and who were of drinking
age 10 years ago, were
then asked whether they
drink alone more often or
less often than 10 years
ago.

* Drinkers(i.e., those who drink
at least annually) who are men
aged 50-75(n=1,024) were
more likely to report drinking
alone than women drinkersin
the same age group (n=733),
42% and 30% respectively.
This gender difference
appears more pronounced
among the 18-49s, with
proportions at 48% for men
and 30% for women.

* Amongdrinkers(i.e., those

who drink at least annually),
men aged 50-75 with no
childrenin the household
(n=760) were more likely to
report lone-drinking than men
aged b0-75 with childrenin the
household (n=264), with
proportions of 44% and 36 %
respectively.

Among men aged 50-75 who
drink at least annually, those
who said they have too much
free time nowadays (n=170)

Bases of those who drink at least annually: n=1,024 UK men aged 50-75, n=733 UK women aged 50-75, n=752
men aged 18-49, n=714 women aged 18-49. n=3,241 UK adults aged 18-75 who drink at least annually, online

fieldwork conducted 4th - 9th September 2024
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were more likely than those
with the “right amount”(n=645)
or “too little” (n=186)to report
drinking alone (60%, 36% and
44% respectively).

217% of men aged 50-75 who
drink alone report doing this
more frequently than 10 years
ago. This proportion for
women thisage is 29%. The
proportions for both men and
women in the younger cohorts
are higher, at 35% and 38%
respectively.




Men aged 50-75
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Summary - men aged 50-75

Men aged 50-75 appear less likely to
choose words with negative
connotations when selecting words
that apply to their personal lives. They
are more likely than some other groups
to report having more free time to
themselves, yet are no more likely to
say they have too much free time than
other groups.

However, they are less likely to select
“loved” when asked what applies to
their personal lives, and, like other
groups, many report shrinking social
circles and less time spent with these
social circles. They are also more likely
than younger respondents to have
experienced many of the negative life-

© Ipsos | UK Men's Sheds Association| October 2024 | Version 1/ Internal/Client Use Only

54

events that naturally come with getting
older, butin some cases(e.qg.,
experiencing the death of a close
friend)are more likely than women to
have done so.

Yet they think about their mental health
less often than some other groups, and
they are less likely to turn to many
possible sources of support for help
with mental wellbeing (other than
perhaps more “traditional” healthcare-
based ones such as their GP or NHS
resources)than other groups. For
example - they are less likely to say
they would reach out to friends or
family. This could mean that they are
more self-reliant, but another possible

hypothesis here is that they are less
prepared for things going wrong when
it comes to their mental health. This is
something to be mindful of, given that
they are more frequent drinkers than
some other groups and are slightly
more likely to drink by themselves than
women drinkers of the same age too.

They are less likely to see community
organisations as being for people like
them (compared to some other groups),
suggesting that there may be a need for
better education around the potential
benefits of such groups for all,
including men in this age cohort.




Survey method summary
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Survey method summary

For the UK Men’s Sheds
Association, Ipsos interviewed a
representative quota sample of
4,763 adults aged 18-75in the
United Kingdom using its online
i:omnibus between 4t to 9th
September 2024. Thisincluded a
boost sample of just over 300
men aged 50-75.

The sample obtained is
representative of the population
with quotas on age, gender,
region and working status. The
data has been weighted to the
known offline population

proportions for age within gender
and also education and social
grade. In addition, data has been
weighted on working status
nested within age (18-49/50-75
split) within gender, and also for
region nested within age (18-
49/50-75 split) within gender, to
reflect the adult population of the
United Kingdom.

Fully tabulated survey results can
be found here.



https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk/ipsos-survey-uk-mens-sheds-association
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